

No. 19-72903

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MCKENZY ALII ALFRED,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, Attorney General,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
(AGENCY NO. A215-565-401)

**PETITIONER'S RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Aaron Korthuis
Matt Adams
Leila Kang

Northwest Immigrant Rights Project
615 2nd Ave Ste 400
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 816-3872
aaron@nwirp.org
matt@nwirp.org
leila@nwirp.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STANDARD FOR ACCEPTING EN BANC REVIEW	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Panel Opinion Correctly Applied the Categorical Approach and Did So Consistent with Supreme Court Precedent.	4
a. Supreme Court Precedent Demonstrates Washington Robbery Is Overbroad Compared to the Generic Definition of Theft.	4
b. The Panel Opinion Correctly Considered Washington Accomplice Liability When Comparing Washington Robbery to Generic Theft.	7
II. <i>Valdivia-Flores</i> and the Panel Opinion Used the Correct <i>Mentes Reae</i> for Comparison When Applying the Categorical Approach	13
III. The Panel Decision Is Limited in Scope and Will Not Undermine DHS’s Ability to Charge Washington Offenses in Removal Proceedings.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amaya v. Garland</i> , 15 F.4th 976 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 8, 16, 17
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	12
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	passim
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Barr</i> , 948 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2020)	6, 11
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	13
<i>Rendon v. Holder</i> , 764 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Pineda</i> , 774 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Door</i> , 917 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 904 F.3d 793 (9th Cir. 2018)	6

United States v. Garcia-Jimenez,
807 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2015)14

United States v. Martinez-Hernandez,
932 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2019)6

United States v. Valdivia-Flores,
876 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2017) 1, 8, 9, 13

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925).....12

Young v. United States,
22 F.4th 1115 (9th Cir. 2022)10

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16(a) 16, 17

18 U.S.C. § 2.....13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B)13

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(G) 1, 4, 5

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2).....17

STATE CASES

State v. Davis,
682 P.2d 883 (Wash. 1984).....4

State v. Hoffman,
804 P.2d 577 (Wash. 1991).....2

State v. Jackson,
944 P.2d 403 (Wash. App. 1997).....9

State v. Jackson,
976 P.2d 1229 (Wash. 1999).....9

<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 14 P.3d 713 (Wash. 2000).....	6
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 96 P.3d 974 (Wash. 2004).....	10
<i>State v. Toomey</i> , 690 P.2d 1175 (Wash. App. 1984).....	9
<i>State v. Truong</i> , 277 P.3d 74 (Wash. App. 2012).....	9
 STATE STATUTES	
RCW 9A.08.020(3).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Petitioner at 4, <i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007) (No. 05-1629).....	12
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(1).....	16
